

ETHAN W. BLEVINS
Montana Bar No. 37415893
Pacific Legal Foundation
839 W 3600 S
Bountiful, UT 84010-8423
Telephone: (916) 288-1392
eblevins@pacificlegal.org

JACK E. BROWN*
Virginia Bar No. 94680
Pacific Legal Foundation
3100 Clarendon Boulevard, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 22201
Telephone: (202) 888-6881
jbrown@pacificlegal.org

GLENN E. ROPER*
Colorado Bar No. 38723
Pacific Legal Foundation
1745 Shea Center Dr., Ste. 400
Highlands Ranch, CO 80129
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
geroper@pacificlegal.org
Counsel for Plaintiff Parker Noland

**Pro Hac Vice*

**MONTANA ELEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
FLATHEAD COUNTY**

| | | |
|---------------------------|---|----------------------------------|
| PARKER NOLAND, |) | |
| |) | Cause No. DV-15-2022-0001308-CR |
| Plaintiff, |) | |
| |) | Hon. Amy Eddy |
| v. |) | |
| |) | |
| STATE OF MONTANA, et al., |) | MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT |
| |) | OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR |
| Defendants, |) | SUMMARY JUDGMENT |
| |) | |
| EVERGREEN DISPOSAL, INC., |) | |
| |) | |
| Intervenor. |) | |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS 2

 I. Plaintiff Parker Noland’s background and attempt to obtain a PCN Certificate 2

 II. Montana’s PCN requirement and protest procedure..... 4

 III. Dr. Bailey’s expert analysis of need review laws 6

LEGAL STANDARD..... 8

ARGUMENT..... 9

 I. The PCN scheme deprives Mr. Noland of the right to pursue employment under Article II, Section 3 of the Montana Constitution..... 9

 II. The PCN scheme deprives Mr. Noland of due process of law in violation of Article II, Section 17 of the Montana Constitution..... 14

 A. The PCN scheme is not rationally related to the purposes of Montana’s motor carrier laws..... 15

 B. The PCN scheme is not rationally related to Defendants’ asserted interests. 18

 C. No other legitimate interests justify the PCN scheme..... 21

 III. The PCN scheme deprives Mr. Noland of equal protection of the laws in violation of Article II, Section 4 of the Montana Constitution. 24

 IV. The PCN scheme deprives Mr. Noland of his Fourteenth Amendment rights. 26

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Matter of Big Foot Dumpsters & Containers, LLC</i> , 2022 MT 67..... | 3 |
| <i>Blacktail Mt. Ranch Co. v. State, Dep’t of Nat. Resources Conservation</i> , 2009 MT 345..... | 8 |
| <i>Bruner v. Zawacki</i> , 997 F. Supp. 2d 691 (E.D. Ky. 2014)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)..... | 23 |
| <i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)..... | 9 |
| <i>Clayton v. Steinagel</i> , 885 F. Supp. 2d 1212 (D. Utah 2012)..... | 24 |
| <i>Cornwell v. Hamilton</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 1101 (S.D. Cal. 1999)..... | 24 |
| <i>Craigsmiles v. Giles</i> , 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002) | 17, 27–28, 30 |
| <i>Darcy v. Allein (The Case of Monopolies)</i> , 74 ER 1131 (K.B. 1602)..... | 27 |
| <i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)..... | 27 |
| <i>Godfrey v. Mont. State Fish & Game Comm’n</i> , 193 Mont. 304 (1981)..... | 15 |
| <i>Kottel v. State</i> , 2002 MT 278..... | 24 |
| <i>McGree Corp. v. Mont. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 2019 MT 75..... | 3 |
| <i>Merrifield v. Lockyer</i> , 547 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2008) | <i>passim</i> |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Mont. Cannabis Indus. Ass’n v. State</i> , 2016 MT 44..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Mont. Sports Shooting Ass’n, Inc. v. State, Mont. Dep’t of Fish, Wildlife, and Parks</i> , 2008 MT 190..... | 8 |
| <i>Motarie v. N. Mont. Joint Refuse Disposal Dist.</i> , 274 Mont. 239 (1995)..... | 8 |
| <i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)..... | 27 |
| <i>Nelson v. State</i> , 346 Mont. 206 (2008)..... | 16 |
| <i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)..... | 27, 29 |
| <i>Oberg v. City of Billings</i> , 207 Mont. 277 (1983)..... | 15, 24–25 |
| <i>Peoples Rights Org., Inc. v. City of Columbus</i> , 152 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 2002)..... | 27 |
| <i>Peterson v. Eichhorn</i> , 2008 MT 250..... | 8 |
| <i>Rankin v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. I-3, Noble Cnty., Okla.</i> , 876 F.2d 838 (10th Cir. 1989)..... | 12 |
| <i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)..... | 9, 13 |
| <i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995)..... | 12 |
| <i>The Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. 36 (1872)..... | 30 |
| <i>St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille</i> , 712 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2013)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>State v. Jack</i> , 167 Mont. 456 (1975)..... | 15 |
| <i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President and Fellows of Harvard College</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2141 (2023)..... | 12 |

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Turner Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)..... | 9, 13 |
| <i>U.S. Dept. of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)..... | 16, 23–24 |
| <i>VanHorn v. Oelschlager</i> , 502 F.3d 775 (8th Cir. 2007) | 16 |
| <i>Wadsworth v. State</i> , 275 Mont. 287 (1996) | 9–10 |
| <i>Waste Mgmt. Partners of Bozeman, Ltd. v. Mont. Dep’t of Pub. Serv. Reg.</i> , 284 Mont. 245 (1997) | 18 |
| <i>Wiser v. State</i> , 2006 MT 20..... | 10–11 |
| <i>Zobel v. Williams</i> , 457 U.S. 55 (1982)..... | 23 |

Constitutions

| | |
|--------------------------------|--------|
| Mont. Const. art. II, § 3..... | 9 |
| Mont. Const. art. II, § 4..... | 24 |
| Mont. Const. art. II, § 8..... | 14, 21 |
| Mont. Const. art. II § 17..... | 14 |

Statutes

| | |
|--|------------|
| Mont. Code Ann. § 69-12-101(10) | 4 |
| Mont. Code Ann. § 69-12-101(12) | 4 |
| Mont. Code Ann. § 69-12-102(1)(c)..... | 11 |
| Mont. Code Ann. § 69-12-108..... | 11 |
| Mont. Code Ann. § 69-12-202..... | 15, 18, 26 |
| Mont. Code Ann. § 69-12-207(1) | 11 |
| Mont. Code Ann. § 69-12-207(2) | 11 |
| Mont. Code Ann. § 69-12-301(1) | 25 |

| | |
|--|-----------|
| Mont. Code Ann. § 69-12-301(4) | 4 |
| Mont. Code Ann. § 69-12-314..... | 26 |
| Mont. Code Ann. § 69-12-314(1) | 4 |
| Mont. Code Ann. §§ 69-12-314 to -323 | 11 |
| Mont. Code Ann. § 69-12-321 | 1, 5 |
| Mont. Code Ann. § 69-12-321(1) | 5–6 |
| Mont. Code Ann. § 69-12-321(1)(b)..... | 16 |
| Mont. Code Ann. § 69-12-321(1)(c)..... | 25 |
| Mont. Code Ann. § 69-12-321(2) | 5, 6 |
| Mont. Code Ann. § 69-12-322(1) | 16 |
| Mont. Code Ann. § 69-12-323..... | 1, 20, 22 |
| Mont. Code Ann. § 69-12-323(2)(a)..... | 4, 16 |
| Mont. Code Ann. § 69-12-323(5)(a)..... | 25 |
| Mont. Code Ann. § 69-12-340..... | 25 |
| Mont. Code Ann. § 69-12-415..... | 18, 22 |
| U.S Const. amend. XIV, § 1 | 30 |

Regulations and Procedures

| | |
|---------------------------------|-------|
| Mont. Admin. R. 38.2.3301 | 6 |
| Mont. Admin. R. 38.3.402 | 5, 26 |
| Mont. Admin. R. 38.3.405 | 5 |
| Mont. R. Civ. P. 26(a)..... | 6 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|--------|
| Bourguignon, Thomas J., <i>Montana Cannabis Industry Association v. State of Montana and the Constitutionality of Medical Marijuana</i> , 75 Mont. L. Rev. 166 (2014) | 10 |
| Cong. Globe, 42nd Cong., 1st Sess. App. 86 (1871) | 27, 30 |

| | |
|---|-----------|
| FTC and U.S. Dep’t of J., <i>Improving Health Care: A Dose of Competition</i> (July 2004) https://tinyurl.com/y7edc745 | 23 |
| Madison, James, <i>Property</i> , Nat'l Gazette (Mar. 27, 1792) | 27 |
| Mont. Pub. Serv. Comm’n, <i>A Guide to Assist Applicants When Applying for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity (PC&N) to Transport Household Goods or Garbage 2</i> , https://tinyurl.com/2s3syv47 | 5 |
| Protest to Application for Intrastate Certificate of Compliance, Mont. Pub. Serv. Comm’n at 1, https://psc.mt.gov/_docs/Transportation/pdf/Protest-to- Application-for-Certificate-of-Compliance.pdf (last visited Sept. 14, 2023)..... | 5, 21, 25 |
| <i>Public Participation</i> , Mont. Pub. Serv. Comm’n, https://psc.mt.gov/Documents- Proceedings/Public-Participation (last visited Sept. 5, 2023)..... | 14 |
| <i>Reports</i> , Mont. Pub. Serv. Comm’n, https://psc.mt.gov/Regulated- Utilities/Reports (last visited Sept. 15, 2023) | 24 |
